

Case No. 10-16696

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Defendants, and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS DENNIS
HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
BY THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Appeal From United States District Court, Northern District of Calif.
Case No. CV-09-02292 VRW (Hon. Vaughn R. Walker, Presiding)

Scott Wm. Davenport*
Jason J. Molnar

Darin L. Wessel*
Peter C. Catalanotti

MANNING & MARDER, KASS, ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP

19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 600

Irvine, California 92612

Tel: (949) 440-6690; Fax: (949) 474-6991

** Certified Appellate Specialist,
California State Bar Board of Legal Specialization*

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*,
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	2
<u>LEGAL DISCUSSION</u>	3
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PRECLUDES ANIMUS-BASED DISCRIMINATORY LEGISLATION ENACTED WITHOUT A RATIONAL BASIS.	3
A. <u>HISTORY IS REplete WITH INSTANCES OF ANIMUS-BASED LEGISLATION</u>	3
B. <u>RECENT ANIMUS-BASED LEGISLATION TARGETING THE GAY AND LESBIAN COMMUNITIES</u>	6
C. <u>THE ROLE OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IN ANIMUS-BASED CASES</u>	8
II. THE COURT’S FINDING THAT THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO SUPPORT THE PROFFERED INTERESTS IN PROPOSITION 8 IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	10
A. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND REJECTION OF PROPONENTS’ PURPORTED INTERESTS</u>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

B. THE HISTORICAL “TRADITION” OF ANIMUS AND STEREOTYPING OF GAYS AND LESBIANS CANNOT BE DISCOUNTED IN RELATION TO THE DECISION BY A BARE MAJORITY OF VOTERS TO DIVEST GAYS AND LESBIANS OF FUNDAMENTAL MARRIAGE RIGHTS. 10

C. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL SUPPORTS THE COURT’S FINDING THAT PROPOSITION 8 WAS ROOTED IN MORAL DISAPPROVAL, ANIMUS AND/OR A BELIEF IN HETEROSEXUAL SUPERIORITY. 15

1. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERTS. 15

2. ANIMUS-BASED CAMPAIGN LITERATURE. 17

3. THE PROPONENTS’ VIDEOS DEMONSTRATED ANIMUS. 20

4. THE PROPONENTS’ WITNESSES. 25

5. PROPONENT’S EXPERT DISCUSSES ANIMUS-BASED HOSTILITY AGAINST GAYS AND LESBIANS. 26

III. ANIMUS-BASED LAWS WHICH STRIP MINORITY GROUPS OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS WITHOUT A RATIONAL BASIS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND SUBJECT MINORITIES TO THE TYRANNY OF THE MAJORITY. 29

CONCLUSION. 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).	34
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).. . . .	9
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)..	4
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994)..	14
<i>Gay Alliance of Stdnts. v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976). 12	
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 559 (2003).	8, 9, 30, 34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..	5, 6
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assem. of Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 736 (1964). . . .	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163U.S. 537 (1896)..	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..	8
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985). 11, 12	
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..	6, 7, 14, 35
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206, 222 (4th Cir. 2009).	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , U.S. Supreme Court Docket No. 09-751.	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

Cases, cont'd

Watkins v. United States Army, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989). 12

Legal Resources

California Proposition 8 *passim*

Code of Hammurabi. 3

Colorado Constitution, “Amendment 2” 6, 7, 14

James Madison, Federalist Paper 51 33

Note, “The Constitutional Status of Sexual Orientation: Homosexuality
as a Suspect Class.,” 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1285 (1985).. 12

Other Resources

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*
(Francis Bowen trans. 1862) (1835).. 9

Donald Altschiller. *Hate Crimes: a reference handbook*
(ABC-CLIO 2005). 27

Martha Nussbaum, *From Disgust to Humanity: Sexual Orientation
& Constitutional Law* (Oxford Univ. Press 2010). 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

Other Resources, cont'd

R. Posner, Sex and Reason
(Harvard Univ. Press 1992). 11

Ropers & Pence, American Prejudice With Liberty & Justice
for Some, (Plenum Press 1995) 13, 14

Spencer Tracy as Henry Drummond,
Inherit the Wind (1960).. 11

Tad Stahnke, et al. Violence Based on Sexual Orientation &
Gender Identity Bias: Hate Crimes Survey (2008).. 28

Periodicals

Barbara Gayle. “Man pleads guilty to murdering gay activist”.
Jamaica Gleander. 4 May 2006.. 27, 28

H.B. “Self confessed killer of two gay men gets 20 years for
starting fire”. Spanish News. 4 March 2009.. 28

Rex Wockner. “Baseball batt attack at San Diego pride
celebration”. Bay Times. 3 August 2006.. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

Periodicals, cont'd

Samira Jafari. “Killing of gay teen raises issue of intolerance
in state”. Associated Press. 2 August 2004..... 28

“Gay Teen Endured a Daily Gauntlet”. Los Angeles Times.
8 October 2010..... 29

“Men Jailed for gay barman murder”. BBC. 16 June 2006..... 28

“Protest over Trans Murder Hate Crime in Portugal”.
Independent News. 8 June 2006..... 28

“Sorry, we can’t help you”. Sydney Star Observer..... 28

“Two face 30 years in jail for homophobic murder”.
Times (London). 13 May 2006.. 27
